PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
airBand Communications, Inc.	08/18/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MMC Financial Inc.
Street Address:	370 King Street West
Internal Address:	Suite 604
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5V 1J9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10144844	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)698-2009

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 804.775.1169

Email: mbaril@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Dalton Baril
Address Line 1: 901 East Cary Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Baril

Total Attachments: 2

source=Airband Communications Confirmation of Grant#page1.tif source=Airband Communications Confirmation of Grant#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024873 FRAME: 0859 OF \$40.00 1014484

CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This will confirm that, pursuant to a general security agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "GSA") dated August 18, 2010, between airBand Communications, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "airBand Communications"), whose full post office address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 500, Dallas, TX 75254, Airband Communications Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Sparkplug Central, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Sparkplug, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Sparkplug Denver, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Sparkplug Southwest, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Arizona, Sparkplug Las Vegas, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, AZX Connect, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Arizona, and MMV Financial Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "MMV"), a specialty finance corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose full post office address is 370 King Street West, Suite 604, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 1J9, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby confirmed and acknowledged, airBand Communications confirms that it has granted to MMV a security interest, lien and charge in all of airBand Communication's right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed on the Schedule attached hereto, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications and registrations listed therein, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and re-examinations which issue therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by MMV, strictly subject to the terms of the GSA.

EXECUTED at Dallas this 18th day of August, 2010.

AIRBAND COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name: Tim

Title: PRESIDENT

I have authority to bind the Corporation

PATENT REEL: 024873 FRAME: 0860

SCHEDULE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks:

Owner	Mark	PTO Serial No.	PTO Registration	Registration Date
airBand Communications, Inc.	AIRBAND	76170231	2561540	4/16/2002
airBand Communications, Inc.	AIRBAND COMMUNICATIONS	76025463	2732571	7/1/2003
airBand Communications, Inc.	AIRBAND & design	77255643	3430031	5/20/2008

Patents:

Owner	Name	PTO Serial No.	Patent No.	Date of Patent / Date of Application
airBand Communications, Inc.	Information Management System	10/144,844	US 6,925,305 B2	8/2/2005

Copyrights:

None.

PATENT REEL: 024873 FRAME: 0861

RECORDED: 08/23/2010